

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
BY: *KW*

No. 41184-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Steven Hooper,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00110-1

The Honorable Judge Richard Brosey

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

11/14/11 mid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The trial court should have allowed Mr. Hooper to cross-examine M.M. about specific instances of misconduct affecting her credibility.....1

II. Defense counsel should have sought to exclude evidence that was inadmissible and prejudicial.....4

A. Counsel should have objected to prosecution evidence presented without proper foundation.4

B. Counsel should have sought to exclude evidence of Mr. Hooper’s bad character.6

III. The trial judge should not have admitted M.M.’s recorded statement as substantive evidence.....7

IV. The two crimes were the same criminal conduct, and should not have scored against each other at sentencing.8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974).....	1
--	---

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009)	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 54 Wash.App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989)	1
<i>State v. Dolen</i> , 83 Wash.App. 361, 921 P.2d 590 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Floreck</i> , 111 Wash.App. 135, 43 P.3d 1264 (2002)	8
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wash.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	1
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wash.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	1, 2
<i>State v. Gurrola</i> , 69 Wash.App. 152, 848 P.2d 199 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wash.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wash.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)	4
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wash.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	1
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 110 Wash.2d 74, 750 P.2d 620 (1988)	8
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 83 Wash.App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	2
<i>State v. McSorley</i> , 128 Wash.App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005)	2, 4
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 95 Wash.App. 187, 975 P.2d 1038 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wash.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	9

<i>State v. Reed</i> , 101 Wash.App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000).....	1
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. White</i> , 152 Wash.App. 173, 215 P.3d 251 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wash.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998)	9
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wash.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	1, 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	1, 4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 4
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22	1

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.020	3
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 402	6
ER 403	3, 6
ER 602	5
ER 608	1, 2
Tegland, <i>Evidence Law and Practice</i> , 5A Wash. Prac. §608.5	3, 8
